

#### **COLORADO** Department of Transportation

# MASTER AGREEMENTS





#### **Union Pacific Railroad**

- CDOT developed and finalized a Master Agreement with the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR), which standardized the legal language relevant to certain work, and would allow this work to be performed under the Master Agreement.
  - Preliminary Engineering by the Railroad
  - Flagging (during design)
  - Section 130 Funded Projects
  - Force Account Work



#### **Union Pacific Railroad**

- The CDOT-UPRR Master Agreement was signed in March 2012 for a term of 5 years, and was recently extended in 2017 for another 5 years.
- CDOT and UPRR developed a process to streamline maintenance work under an existing Construction & Maintenance (C&M) Agreement by creating a Maintenance Consent Letter (MCL) that is requested by CDOT and provided by UPRR to document communication regarding maintenance work.







#### **Union Pacific Railroad**

 CDOT is continuing to develop agreement templates for new and larger projects that cannot be authorized under the Master Agreement due to their complexity. It is the intent of CDOT to work with UPRR to standardize, as much as possible, agreements specific to certain project types (i.e., new grade separations, roadway widening projects) then provide the project specific in required attachments to the standard template.



## **BNSF**

 CDOT and BNSF are currently working on a Master Construction & Maintenance (C&M) Agreement, which will standardize much of the language (i.e., legal, insurance requirements, safety requirements), and will be used for all projects. Project specific information will be attached in required exhibits to the Master Construction & Maintenance.





## BNSF

• The Master C&M was reviewed by staff at CDOT and BNSF in a combined meeting and the final version is in process. The Master C&M between CDOT and BNSF is expected to be signed by both parties by spring 2018.





#### Scott Hoftiezer, P.E., MBA

Railroad and Utility Program Manager Office: <u>303.757.9541</u> | Mobile: <u>303.229.2207</u> 4201 E Arkansas Street, 4th Floor, Denver, CO 80222 <u>scott.hoftiezer@state.co.us</u>

